
N$2.16 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
WINDHOEK- 15 April 1997 

CONTENTS 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

-No. 64 Amendment of Sea Fisheries Regulations 

No. 65 Sea Fisheries Act, 1992: Increase of total allowable catch 
in respect of horse mackerel ...................................................................................... . 

No. 66 Co-Operatives Act, 1996: Determination of certain fees .......................................... . 

No. 67 Legal Practitioners Act, 1995: Amendment of candidate 
Legal Practitioners Regulations ................................................................................. . 

No. 68 Town Planning Ordinance, 1954: Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 30 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 78 Municipality of Karas burg: Notice of vacancy in the membership of the 
municipal council of Karasburg ................................................................................ . 

No. 79 Establishment of the township: Opuwo (Extension 3) ............................................. . 

No. 80 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of street portion ......................... . 

No. 81 Municipality of Swakopmund: Permanent closing of street portion ......................... . 

No. 82 Kamanjab Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges ........................... . 

No. 83 Kamanjab Village Council: Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs and Charges ..... . 

No. 84 Kamanjab Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges .................................. . 

No.85 Witvlei Village Council: Electricity supply tariffs and charges ................................ . 

No.86 Witvlei Village Council: Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs and Charges ......... . 

No. 87 Witvlei Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ........................................ . 

No. 88 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Erf 4109 Katutura, Extension 2, 
(Conradie Street), as public open space ..................................................................... . 

No. 89 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 6280 Katutura 

• 
'" 

(Markus Shiwala Street), as public open space ......................................................... . 

No. 1537 

Page 

2 

4 

4 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

I I 

12 

13 -
15 

16 

17 

18 



2 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES 

No.64 1997 

AMENDMENT OF SEA FISHERIES REGULATIONS 

The Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources has under section 32 of the Sea 
Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992), made the regulations set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. In this Schedule "the Regulations" means the Sea Fisheries Regulations, pro­
mulgated by Government Notice 1 of 1993, as amended by Government 
Notices Nos. 2 of 10 January 1994, 204 of 1 November 1994, 88 of 1 June 
1995, 153 of 15 September 1995, 26 of 1 February 1996, and 14 of 15 Febru­
ary 1997. 

2. The Regulations are hereby amended by the substitution of the following 
annexure for Annexure Q: 

"ANNEXUREQ 
REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES 
SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992 

CONVERSION FACTORS APPLICABLE FOR FISH 
CAUGHT IN NAMIBIAN WATERS 

For the purpose of determining the mass of any processed fish landed in Namibia 
into live (round) weight, the following conversion factors shall apply: 

. . ,. 

No. 1537 

-



No. 1537 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 3 

CONVERSION 
SPECIES & PRODUCT FACTOR 

(a) Hake 
Headed and gutted 1.46 
Trimmed skinless fillets 2.25 
Untrimmed skin-on fillets 1.94 
Broken sour 1.46 
Gutted 1.04 

(b) Kingklip 
Headed and gutted 1.52 

(c) Monk 
Headed and gutted 3.04 

(d) Sole 
Gutted 1.04 

(e) Horse mackerel 
Headed and tail off 1.570 
Fillets 1.859 
Fishmeal 4.250 
Canned (tins) 1.570 

(f) Crab 58,5 
Section 
(68- 154 mm) 13,3 
Leg (with shell) 
(95- 151 mm) 8,41 
Leg (without shell) 
(95- 154 mm) 33,1 
Flake (10 mm) 
(80- 94 mm) 8,2 
Flake (1 mm) (residue from above) 
(80- 94 mm) 18,2 
Flake (1 mm) (from shoulders) 
(95-llOmm) 5,6 
Flake (1 mm) (residue from above) 
(95- 110 mm) 30,3 
Flake (5 mm) 
(80- 94 mm) 16,7 
Flake (5 mm) (estimated quantity from shoulders) 
(95- 110 mm) 38,0 
Flake (machine size not recorded) 
(80- 94 mm) 21,0 
Flake (machine size not recorded) 
(shoulders) 
(95- 110 mm) 

(g) Orange roughy 
2,10 Dressed (headed, gutted and fins removed) 

(h) Alfonsino 
Dressed (headed, gutted and fins removed) 2,0 

(i) Cardinal fish 
Headed, gutted and fins removed I ,9 

., 
U) Oreo dory 2,2 



4 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

The live (round) weight of landed processed fish shall be calculated by multiplying 
the mass of the landed product with the appropriate conversion factor indicated in 
the above table." 

No. 65 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES & MARINE RESOURCES 

SEA FISHERIES ACT, 1992 

INCREASE OF TOTAL ALLOWABLE CATCH IN RESPECT OF 
HORSE MACKEREL 

1997 

In terms of section 15 of the Sea Fisheries Act, 1992 (Act 29 of 1992) and after 
consultation with the Sea Fishery Advisory Council, I hereby determine that the 
Total Allowable Catch for the year 1997 determined by me in respect of horse mack­
erel, and as specified in Government Notice 319 of 16 December 1996, shall be 
increased from 250 000 metric tons to 350 000 metric tons. 

Government Notice 319 of 16 December 1996 is hereby amended accordingly. 

H. Pohamba 
Minister of Fisheries 
& Marine Resources Windhoek, 1 April 1997 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, WATER AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

No.66 

CO-OPERATIVES ACT: 1996 
DETERMINATION OF CERTAIN FEES 

1997 

In terms of section 106 of the Co-operatives Act, 1996 (Act 23 of 1996) I hereby 
determine the fees as set out in the Schedule. 

H.Angula 
Minister of Agriculture, Water 
and Rural Development Windhoek, 1 April 1997 

SCHEDULE 

The following fees shall be payable in respect of any application made to the Regis­
trar-

(a) in terms of section 15(2)(a) for provisional 
registration: 

(b) in terms of section 15(2)(b) for full 
.: registration: 

N$ 50,00 

N$100,00 

No. 1537 

-



No. 1537 

No.67 

Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

LEGAL PRACTITIONERS ACT, 1995: 
AMENDMENT OF CANDIDATE LEGAL 

PRACTITIONERS REGULATIONS 

1997 

The Minister of Justice has under section 81 (1) of the Legal Practitioners Act, 1995 
(Act 15 of 1995), and after consultation with the Board for Legal Education, made 
the regulations set out in the schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. In these regulations "the Regulations" means the Regulations promulgated 
by Government Notice 228 of 1995. 

2. The following annexure is hereby substituted for Annexure 6 to the Regula­
tions: 

"Annexure 6 

Registration, Thition, Examination and Exemption Fees 

(regulations 4(3), 17(b) and 21) 

(a) Registration Fee ............................................................. . 

(b) Tuition Fee (per subject) ................................................ . 

2. Examination Fee, per subject -

3. 

. 
'" 

(a) at first sitting ...................................................... . 

(b) at subsequent sitting .......................................... .. 

Exemption Fee (per subject) .......................................... . 

N$300 

N$ 200 

N$ 100 

N$ 220 

N$150" 

5 



6 

No. 68 

Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE, 1954: 
WINDHOEK AMENDMENT SCHEME NO. 30 

1997 

In terms of section 26(2) of the Town Planning Ordinance, 1954 (Ordinance 1"8 of 
1954 ), I hereby give notice that I have under section 26(1) of the said Ordinance, 
read with section 27(1) thereof, approved the Windhoek Amendment Scheme No. 30 
of the Municipality of Windhoek. 

Dr. N. Iyambo 
Minister of Regional and Local 
Government and Housing Windhoek, 24 March 1997 

No. 78 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARASBURG 

NOTICE OF VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE 
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF KARASBURG 

1997 

In terms of section 13(2) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), notice 
is hereby given that councillor Simon Petrus K. Aaron resigned his office as from 28 
February 1997. 

Notice is hereby further given to SWAPO of Namibia to nominate a member to the 
municipal council of Karas burg within three months as from the date of publication 
of this notice. 

G. J. MOSTERT 
TOWN CLERK 

Municipality of Karas burg 
P.O. Box 33 
KARAS BURG 

. .. 

No. 1537 



No. 1537 

No. 79 

Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

??? 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: OPUWO 
(EXTENSION 3) 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection (5) of section 5 of the Townships and 
Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963) that application has been 
made for the establishment ofthe township Opuwo (Extension 3) situated on Portion 
6 of the Farm Opuwo Town and Townlands no. 876 and that the application is lying 
open to inspection at the office of the Division Town and Regional Planning, 8th 
Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the Surveyor General in Windhoek and the 
Town Clerk, Opuwo. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who desires to 
be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the Townships Board at 
the meeting of the Board which will be held on 13 May 1997 at 09:00 at the office of 
the Minister of Regional and Local Government and Housing, or submit written 
evidence to the Townships Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that 
such written evidence shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later 
than 23 April 1997. 

H. J. K. SMITH 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 80 1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF STREET PORTION 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50( 1 )(c) of the Local Authorities Act 1992 
(Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Swakopmund proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan 1155-97-04 which lies for 
inspection during office hours in room 23 First Floor Municipal offices in Post Street, 
Swakopmund. 

A portion of street No. 1018 (Am Zoll Street). 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Secretary, Townships 
Board c/o The Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Regional and Local Government 
and Housing, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 53, 
Swakopmund, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with 
Article 50( 1 )(c) of the above Act. 

E. U. W. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

. ... 

7 



8 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

No. 81 1997 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF STREET PORTION 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(1 )(c) of the Local Authorities Act 1992 
(Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Swakopmund proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan 1153-96-03 which lies for 
inspection during office hours in room 23, First Floor, Municipal offices in Post 
Street, Swakopmund. 

A portion of street No. 728, Tamariskia adjacent to erven 621 and 622, 
Tamariskia. 

Objections to the proposed closure are to be served on the Secretary, Townships 
Board c/o The Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Regional and Local Government 
and Housing, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 53, 
Swakopmund, within 30 days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with 
Article 50( 1 )(c) of the above Act. 

E. U. W. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

KAMANJAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 82 

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

1997 

The Kaman jab Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of 
Electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April1997. 

SCHEDULE 

1. CONVENTIONAL METERING 

A. DEPOSITS 

. 
'" 

(a) 

(b) 

Small customers (Residential) 
Single phase 

All other customers 
(i) Single phase 
(ii) Three phase 

150.00 

250.00 
450.00 

No. 1537 



No. 1537 

,......, 

B. 

c. 

D. 

. 
'" 

Government Gazette 15 April I 997 9 

CONNECTION FEES 

(a) Small customers (Residential) 
(i) Single phase 

(Up to 60 Amp) 

To cover costs of material, 
transport and labour. Actual costs+ 15% 

(ii) Three phase (Cable sizes up to 16mm2
) 

To cover costs of material, 
transport and labour. Actual costs+ 15% 

(b) All other customers Actual costs + 15% 
(More than 60 Amp, 3 phase) 

MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

(a) Small customers (Residential) 
(Up to 60A) 

Single phase 1.50 per Amp cir-
cuit breaker x 1 

(b) Large customers (Business) 
Three phase 2.50 per Amp cir-

cuit breaker x 3 

(c) Customers above 60 Amp 
three phase 2.50 per Amp cir-

cuit breaker x 3 

N$45,00 per month for every kVa N$45,00 per k Va 
according to maximum demand meter. plus units used 
If a meter registers less than 40 kVa in a according to the 
given month, the customers shall be three phase 
assessed as if a demand of 40kVa was meter/s plus basic 
delivered. monthly charges. 

EXTRA COSTS CALL CUSTOMERS) 

Disconnection charge 75.00 
...; ...... 

Reconnection charge 75.00 



10 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

E. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT) 

{a) 

(b) 

Small customers 

Large customers (Customers 
with maximum demand meter 
installations only) 

0.30 

0.26 

IF METERS ARE OUT OF ORDER, THE COUNCIL RESERVES 
THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE AN AVERAGE CONSUMPTION 
BASED ON PREVIOUS CONSUMPTION. 

F. TESTING OF DEFECT METERS 

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter 
is defect. In the case of vandalism a fee amounting to the actual cost of 
the meter will be payable. 

If it is found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear 
the actual costs of the test. 

2. PRE-PAYMENT METERING: (SINGLE PHASE - MAXIMUM 60 
AMP) 

A. DEPOSITS 

All customers Nil 

B. CONNECTION FEES 

{a) Single phase pre-paid customers 800.00 

(b) Three phase connection Actual cost + 15% 

C. EXTRA COST CALL PRE-PAID METER CUSTOMERS) 

Reconnection 75.00 

D. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT) 

All pre-paid meter customers 

E. READIBOARD INSTALLATIONS 

Readiboard installations, (without the 
meter) whereby no house reticulation is 

0.32 

involved, will be subject to an extra cost of: 350.00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
J.AE:BEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Kamanjab, 20 March 1997 

No. 1537 



No. 1537 

""' I 

Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

KAMANJAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 83 1977 

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Kamanjab Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authori­
ties Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the Sewerage and Refuse Removal 
Tariffs and Charges as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997. 

SCHEDULE 

A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGES (WATERBORNE SEWERAGE) 

m 

(a) Residential per month 5,00 

(b) Business per month 10,00 

B. SEWERAGE DISCHARGE PER MONTH (WATERBORNE SEW-
ERAGE) N$ 

(a) Residential (for each toilet) 5,00 

(b) Business (for each toilet) 10,00 

c. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS 

(a) Residential 200,00 

(b) Business Actual cost + 15% 
surcharge 

D. SEWERAGE SUMPS 

Removal per 8 000 liters or 
part thereof 20,00 

E. NIGHT SOIL REMOVAL 

Removal per bucket per month 12,00 

F. REFUSE REMOVAL 

Removal per standard receptacle per month 12,00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
J. AEBEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Kamanjab, 20 March 1997 . 

'" 

11 

A ....... 



12 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

KAMANJAB VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 84 1997 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Kamanjab Village Council has under section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authori­
ties Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply 
of water as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997. 

SCHEDULE 

A. DEPOSITS 

(a) Residential customers 

(b) All other customers 

B. CONNECTION FEES 

(lm within erfboundary) 

(a) 

(b) 

Residential (20mm standard 
Kent Optima meter) 

Business (50mm) 

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

(a) Residential 

(b) Business 

D. CONSUMPTION COST 

Per 1 000 litre 

E. DEFECTIVE METERS 

50,00 

150,00 

250,00 

Actual cost + 15% 
surcharge 

15,00 

50,00 

2,05 

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a 
defect. If found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost of 
the test. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
J.AEBEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

. ... 

Kamanjab, 20 March 1997 

No. 1537 

-
' ~-



No. 1537 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 85 1997 

ELECTRICITY SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30(l)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of 
Electricity as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997. 

SCHEDULE 

1. CONVENTIONAL METERING 

A. DEPOSITS 

(a) Small customers (Residential) 

Single phase 

(b) All other customers 

(i) Single phase 

(ii) Three phase 

B. CONNECTION FEES 

(a) Small customers (Residential) 

(i) Single phase 
(Up to 60 Amp) 

To cover costs of material, 
transport and labour. 

150,00 

250,00 

450,00 

Actual costs+ 15% 

(ii) Three phase (Cable sizes up to 16mm2) 

(b) 

To cover costs of material, 
transport and labour. 

All other customers 
(More than 60 Amp, 3 phase) 

C. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

. 
'" 

(a) Small customers (Residential) 
(Up to 60 A) 

Single phase 

Actual costs+ 15% 

Actual costs + 15% 

1.50 per Amp 
circuit breaker x 1 

13 



14 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

(b) Large customers (Business) 

Three phase 

(c) Customers above 60 Amp 
three phase 

N$ 45.00 per month for every 
k Va according to maximum demand 
meter. If a meter registers less than 
40 kVa in a given month, the customers 
shall be assessed as if a demand of 40 kVa 
was delivered. 

D. EXTRA COSTS (ALL CUSTOMERS) 

Disconnection charge 

Reconnection charge 

E. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT) 

2.50 per Amp 
circuit breaker x 3 

2.50 per Amp 
circuit breaker x 3 

N$ 45.00 per kVa 
plus units used 
according to the 
three phase meter/s 
plus basic monthly 
charges. 

75.00 

75.00 

(a) Small customers 0.30 

(b) Large customers (Customers with 
maximum demand meter installations only) 0.26 

IF METERS ARE OUT OF ORDER, THE COUNCIL RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO DETERMINE AN AVERAGE CONSUMPTION BASED ON 
PREVIOUS CONSUMPTION. 

F. TESTING OF DEFECT METERS 

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter is 
defect. In the case of vandalism a fee amounting to the actual cost of the meter 
will be payable. 

If it is found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear the 
actual costs of the test. 

2. PRE-PAYMENT METERING: (SINGLE PHASE- MAXIMUM 60 AMP) 

A. DEPOSITS 

All customers Nil 

B. CONNECTION FEES 

.ta) Single phase pre-paid customers 800.00 

(b) Three phase connection Actual cost + 15 o/o 

No. 1537 

-



No. 1537 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

C. EXTRA COST (ALL PRE-PAID METER CUSTOMERS) 

Reconnection 

D. ENERGY CHARGES (TARIFF PER KWH UNIT) 

All pre-paid meter customers 

E. READIBOARD INSTALLATIONS 

Readiboard installations, (without the meter) 
whereby no house reticulation is involved, will 
be subject to an extra cost of: 

BY ORDER O.F THE COUNCIL 
C.//HOEBES 

75.00 

0.32 

350.00 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Witvlei, 17 March 1997 · 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 86 1997 

SEWERAGE AND REFUSE REMOVAL TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the Sewerage and Refuse Removal Tariffs and 
Charges as set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997. 

SCHEDULE 

A. SEWERAGE BASIC CHARGES (WATERBORNE SEWERAGE) 

(a) Residential per month 5.00 

(b) Business per month 10.00 

B. SEWERAGE DISCHARGE PER MONTH (WATERBORNE 
SEWERAGE) 

(a) Residential (for each toilet) 

(b) Business (for each toilet) 

C. NEW SEWERAGE CONNECTIONS 

(a) Residential 

. 
'"(b) Business 

5.00 

10.00 

200.00 

Actual cost+ 15% 
surcharge 

15 

A-



16 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

D. SEWERAGE SUMPS 

Removal per 8 000 liters or part thereof 20.00 

E. NIGHT SOIL REMOVAL 

Removal per bucket per month 12.00 

F. REFUSE REMOVAL 

Removal per standard receptacle per month 12.00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
C.//HOEBES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Witvlei, 17 March 1997 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

No. 87 1997 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Witvlei Village Council has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water as 
set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 April 1997. 

SCHEDULE 

A. DEPOSITS 

(a) Residential customers 50.00 

(b) All other customers 150.00 

B. CONNECTION FEES 

(1m within erf boundary) 

(a) Residential (20mm standard 
Kent Optima meter) 250.00 

(b) Business (50mm) Actual cost + 15% 
surcharge 

c. MONTHLY BASIC CHARGES 

(a) Residential 15.00 

cb) Business 50.0 

No. 1537 

-



No. 1537 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

D. CONSUMPTION COST 

Per 1 000 litre 2.05 

E. DEFECTIVE METERS 

The testing of meters are free of charge where it is found that the meter has a 
defect. If found in sound working order, the customer must pay the actual cost 
of the test. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 
C.//HOEBES 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Witvlei, 17 March 1997 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 88 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF ERF 4109 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 2, 
(CONRAD IE STREET), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3565/A which lies for 
inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Munici­
pal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION 1 OF ERF 4109 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 2, (CONRADIE 
STREET), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

. 
''" 

17 



18 Government Gazette 15 April 1997 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 89 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 6280, KATUTURA 
(MARKUS SHIWALA STREET), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

1997 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a)(ii) of the Local Authorities Act of 
1992 (Act 23 of 1992) that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to close perma­
nently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan P/3335/A which lies for 
inspection during office hours at the office of the Town Planner, Room 702, Munici­
pal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

PORTION A OF ERF 6280 KATUTURA, EXTENSION 1 (MARKUS 
SHIWALA STREET), AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Secretary: Townships 
Board, Private Bag 13289, and the Town Clerk, P 0 Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 
days after the appearance of this notice in accordance with Article 50(1 )(c) of the 
above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK, WINDHOEK 

. 
'" 

No. 1537 


